

No. 18-15189

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

OPEN SOURCE SECURITY, INC. AND BRADLEY SPENGLER

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BRUCE PERENS

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:17-cv-04002-LB
Hon. Laurel Beeler

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Rohit Chhabra (CA-SBN. 278798)
CHHABRA LAW FIRM, PC
257 Castro Street Suite 104
Mountain View, CA 94041
650-564-7929
rohit@clfip.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
III. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Procedural Background.....	11
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
VI. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. Standard Of Review.	14
B. The District Court Erred In Dismissing Appellants’ Claims By Its Incorrect Application Of <i>Coastal Abstract</i>	15
1. The District Court Erred By Not Making A Determination That Defendant’s Factual Assertions Are Capable Of Being Disproven.	15
a. Defendant Expressed A False Factual Assertion That OSS Had Implemented An Explicitly Prohibited No- Redistribution Policy.	16
b. Defendant Expressed A False Factual Assertion That OSS Was Violating The GPL And Thus Operating Illegally.	17
2. This Matter Is Distinguishable From <i>Coastal Abstract</i>	19

a.	It Is Objectively Verifiable That OSS Did Not Violate the GPL.....	22
C.	Even If An Opinion, The District Court Erred By Not Determining That A False Assertion Can Be Implied As Being Based On Facts, When Made By One With Specialized Knowledge.....	23
1.	Courts Have Repeatedly Applied A ‘Totality Of The Circumstances’ Test In Such Matters.	24
a.	Statements By One Having Specialized Knowledge Can Be Defamatory Even If Otherwise May Have Qualified As Layperson Opinion.....	25
i.	People With Specialized Knowledge Are Held To A Higher Standard.....	25
ii.	Defendant Concealed Information From His Audience Depriving Them Of Key Facts.	28
iii.	Under The Totality Of The Circumstances, Malice May Also Be Proven.....	29
b.	Statements By One With Specialized Knowledge Can Be Understood As Based On Facts.....	32
i.	Defendant Is A Subject Matter Expert Who Holds Himself As One Having Specialized Legal Knowledge In Open Source Matters.....	34
ii.	Defendant Expected Readers to Rely On His Statements as Reflecting the Truth, While He At Least Demonstrated A Lack Of Interest In The Truth.....	37
D.	As To Each Claim, The First Amended Complaint Is Legally Sufficient To Withstand A Motion To Strike, Pursuant To California’s Anti-SLAPP Statute.	38
1.	Defamation <i>Per Se</i> And Defamation <i>Per Quod</i> , Review De Novo.....	38
a.	Defendant’s Defamatory Statements Are Not An Issue Of Public Interest.	40

i.	The Subject Matter And Intended Audience Of Defendant’s Publication Was Limited To OSS’s Customers.	40
b.	OSS Is Not A Public Figure Or A Limited Purpose Public Figure.....	43
c.	Even If The Matter Is Considered Of Public Interest, Defendant Made False Statements Of Fact That Were Not Privileged And That Have A Natural Tendency To Cause Damages.....	44
2.	False Light, Review De Novo.....	45
3.	Intentional Interference With Prospective Economic Advantage, Review De Novo.....	46
E.	The District Court’s Analysis Also Fails On Policy Grounds.	48
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AMPEX Corp. v. Cargle</i> , 128 Cal.App.4th 1569 (2005).....	43
<i>Bosley Medical Institute, Inc. v. Kremer</i> , 403 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>California Pro-Life Council v. Randolph</i> , 507 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Coastal Abstract Serv., Inc. v. First Am.Title Ins. Co.</i> , 173 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999).....	passim
<i>Edwards v. Marin Park, Inc.</i> , 356 F. 3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Fellows v. National Enquirer</i> , 42 Cal.3d 234 (1986).....	46
<i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	43
<i>Global Telemedia Intern., Inc. v. Doe 1</i> , 132 F.Supp.2d 1261 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	44
<i>Hailstone v. Martinez</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 728 (2008).....	41
<i>Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> , 7 Cal.4th 1 (1994).....	45
<i>Jacobsen v. Katzer</i> , 535 F. 3d 1373 (2008).....	6
<i>Knievel v. ESPN</i> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Korea Supply Company V. Lockheed Martin Corp</i> , 29 Cal.4th 1134 (2003).....	47

<i>Manzari v. Associated Newspapers Ltd.</i> , 830 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	15, 34, 44
<i>Monsanto Co. V. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	22
<i>Moyer v. Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 225 Cal.App.3d 720 (1990).....	44
<i>Newcombe v. Adolf Coors Co.</i> , 157 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Orr v. Bank of America, NT & SA</i> , 285 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Overhill Farms, Inc. v. Lopez</i> , 190 Cal.App.4th 1248 (2010)	47
<i>Overstock.com Inc. v. Gradient Analytics, Inc.</i> , 151 Cal. App. 4th 688 (2007)	passim
<i>Rivero v. American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees</i> , 105 Cal.App.4th 913 (2003).....	40
<i>Rodriguez v. Panayiotou</i> , 314 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Siegel v. The Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 143 F.3d 525 (9th Cir.1998)	15
<i>Slaughter v. Friedman</i> , 32 Cal.3d 149 (1982)	32
<i>United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Association</i> , 166 U.S. 290 (1897).....	22
<i>Weinberg v. Feisel</i> , 110 Cal. App 4th 1122 (2003).....	41
<i>Youst v Longo</i> , 43 Cal.3d 64 (1987)	47

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12913
28 U.S.C. § 13323
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.163, 39
CFed. R. App. P. 4 (a)(1)(A).3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b)(6).....3

Treatises

Restatement Second of Torts, section 652E45
